BOROUGH OF LAWNSIDE CAMDEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will be received by Pamela Scott-Forman, Borough Clerk for the Borough of Lawnside, County of Camden, State of New Jersey on Wednesday, November 30th, 2022 at 10:00A.M. prevailing time, at the Borough Hall, 4 Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Road, Lawnside, New Jersey at which time and place bids will be opened and read in public for:

"SOLID WASTE AND BULKY WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL"

All bids must be received by the Borough Clerk, no later than 9:45am on Wednesday, November 30th, 2022. All bids must be enclosed in sealed envelopes addressed to Pamela Scott-Forman, Borough Clerk and shall be clearly marked on the outside bid packet – Solid Waste and Bulky Waste Collection and Disposal.

Specifications are on the Borough of Lawnside's website <u>www.lawnside.net</u> and on file in the office of the Borough Clerk. A proposal form which is included with the specifications is to be completed and returned with the bid. Each bid shall be accompanied by a bid bond, certified check or cashier's check payable to the Borough of Lawnside, in the amount not less than ten (10%) percent (not to exceed \$20,000) as a proposal guaranty in the event the bid is accepted.

The Borough of Lawnside shall have sixty (60) days within which to accept or reject bids. Submitted bidders shall be required to keep bids open for that period of time and agree they will not withdraw or reverse their prices therein.

The signed proposal forms and bid security must be delivered to the place on or before the hour named above. Bidders name and address must appear on the outside of the sealed envelope.

The Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Lawnside reserves the right to reject any and all bids, to waive such informalities as may be permitted by law, and instead award the contract through a shared service agreement with another municipality or other public entity.

Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of P.L. 1975, Ch. 127 (NJAC17:27), by order of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Lawnside, in the County of Camden and the state of New Jersey.

Any questions should be directed to either the Borough Clerk at 856-573-6200 or the Business Administrator at 856-573-6215.

Pamela Scott-Forman, Borough Clerk